

No. 11-182

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ARIZONA and JANICE K. BREWER,
Governor of the State of Arizona, in her official capacity,

Petitioners,

—v.—

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION, MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL
DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL FUND, NATIONAL
IMMIGRATION LAW CENTER, ACLU OF ARIZONA,
ASIAN AMERICAN JUSTICE CENTER, ASIAN PACIFIC
AMERICAN LEGAL CENTER, NATIONAL DAY LABOR
ORGANIZING NETWORK, AND *FRIENDLY HOUSE v.*
WHITING PLAINTIFFS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Thomas A. Saenz
Victor Viramontes
Mexican American Legal
Defense and Educational Fund
634 S. Spring Street
Los Angeles, CA 90014

Linton Joaquin
Karen C. Tumlin
National Immigration
Law Center
3435 Wilshire Boulevard
Los Angeles, CA 90010

Jennifer Chang Newell
Counsel of Record
Cecillia D. Wang
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 343-0770
jnewell@aclu.org

(Counsel continued on inside cover)

Nora A. Preciado
Melissa S. Keaney
National Immigration Law Center
3435 Wilshire Boulevard,
Suite 2850
Los Angeles, CA 90010

Nina Perales
Mexican American Legal
Defense and Educational Fund
110 Broadway, Suite 300
San Antonio, TX 78205

Daniel J. Pochoda
James Duff Lyall
ACLU Foundation of Arizona
3707 N. 7th Street, Suite 235
Phoenix, AZ 85014

Daniel R. Ortega, Jr.
Ortega Law Firm
A Professional Corporation
361 East Coronado Road
Phoenix, AZ 85004

Mee Moua
Jessica S. Chia
Asian American Justice Center,
Member of the Asian American
Center for Advancing Justice
1140 Connecticut Avenue NW,
Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20036

Aaron G. Leiderman
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
560 Mission Street
Twenty-Seventh Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105

Steven R. Shapiro
Lee Gelernt
Omar C. Jadwat
Andre I. Segura
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

Nicholás Espíritu
Mexican American Legal
Defense and Educational Fund
634 S. Spring Street, 11th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90014

Chris Newman
Jessica Karp
National Day Labor Organizing
Network
675 S. Park View Street, Suite B
Los Angeles, CA 90057

Laboni Hoq
Yungsohn Park
Connie Choi
Carmina Ocampo
Asian Pacific American Legal
Center, Member of the
Asian American Center
for Advancing Justice
1145 Wilshire Boulevard,
Suite 200
Los Angeles, CA 90017

Bradley S. Phillips
Paul J. Watford
Joseph J. Ybarra
Lika C. Miyake

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARIZONA’S STATUTORY SCHEME	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. The State Enforcement Authority Claimed by Arizona is Fundamentally at Odds with the Immigration Laws Enacted By Congress.....	8
A. The INA Permits State Interrogation, Arrest, and Detention Authority Only in Limited Circumstances that Do Not Encompass Arizona’s Law	9
1. The INA Vests Enforcement Authority in <i>Federal</i> Immigration Officers, and Permits State Officers to Perform Immigration Officer Functions Only in Four Narrow Instances	9
2. 8 U.S.C. §§ 1357(g)(10), 1373(c), and 1644 Do Not Authorize Civil Immigration Arrests by State Officers	17
a. 8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(10) Grants No Authority to State Officers.....	17
b. 8 U.S.C. §§ 1373 and 1644 Do Not Authorize State Immigration Enforcement	20
B. Arizona’s Claimed Authority Conflicts with the Operation and Structure of the INA	21

II. Arizona’s Claimed “Inherent Authority” Is Incompatible with the Federal Government’s Exclusive Power Over Immigration. 26

A. Arizona’s Claim of “Inherent Authority” Is Unsupported By Petitioners’ Cited Authorities..... 27

B. The Power to Establish Immigration Laws and the Responsibility for the Manner of Their Execution Belong Solely to the Federal Government..... 31

CONCLUSION..... 36

APPENDIX

STATEMENTS OF INTEREST 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	30, 31
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	25
<i>Buquer v. City of Indianapolis</i> , No. 11-cv-00708 SEB-MJD (S.D. Ind. 2011)	6
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011)	22
<i>Chy Lung v. Freeman</i> , 92 U.S. 275 (1875)	32, 33
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	3
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976)	3, 31, 32
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	17
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893)	31
<i>Friendly House v. Whiting</i> , No. 10-CV-1061-PHX-SRB, 2012 WL 671674 (D. Ariz. Feb. 29, 2012)	1
<i>Georgia Latino Alliance for Human Rights v. Deal</i> (“GLAHR”), 793 F. Supp. 2d 1317 (N.D. Ga. 2011) (appeal pending, 11th Cir. No. 11-13044-C).....	6, 25
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971)	32
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	31
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	23

<i>Henderson v. Mayor of New York</i> , 92 U.S. 259 (1875)	33, 34
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	17, 31
<i>Hispanic Interest Coal. of Ala. v. Bentley</i> , 5:11-CV-2484-SLB, 2011 WL 5516953 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 28, 2011)	6
<i>In Re Quarles</i> , 158 U.S. 532 (1895).....	27
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Trust & Sav. Bank</i> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993)	18
<i>Kurtz v. Moffitt</i> , 115 U.S. 487 (1885)	27
<i>Marsh v. United States</i> , 29 F.2d 172 (2d Cir. 1928).....	27, 28
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	30
<i>Muehler v. Mena</i> , 544 U.S. 93 (2005)	30
<i>Nyquist v. Mauclet</i> , 432 U.S. 1 (1977).....	26
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010)	34
<i>Passenger Cases</i> , 48 U.S. (7 How.) 283 (1849)	31, 33, 34
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	22, 33
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	23
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008)	30, 31
<i>Takahashi v. Fish & Game Comm'n</i> , 334 U.S. 410 (1948)	32, 33
<i>Toll v. Moreno</i> , 458 U.S. 1 (1982)	31
<i>Truax v. Raich</i> , 239 U.S. 33 (1915)	31, 33

<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2011 WL 4469941 (N.D. Ala. Sep. 28, 2011) (appeal pending, 11th Cir. No. 11-14532-CC)	6
<i>United States v. Arizona</i> , 641 F.3d 339 (9th Cir. 2011)	8, 19, 29
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950)	31
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	31, 35
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948)	27, 28
<i>United States v. Salinas-Calderon</i> , 728 F.2d 1298 (10th Cir. 1984)	29
<i>United States v. South Carolina</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2011 WL 6973241 (D.S.C. Dec. 22, 2011) (appeal pending, 4th Cir. No. 12-1096)	6
<i>United States v. Vasquez-Alvarez</i> , 176 F.3d 1294 (10th Cir. 1999)	29, 30
<i>Utah Coalition of La Raza v. Herbert</i> , No.2:11-cv-401 CW, 2011 WL 7143098 (D. Utah 2011)	6, 25
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	32

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	31
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4	31
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3, cl. 4	31

**FEDERAL STATUTES, REGULATIONS &
LEGISLATIVE PROPOSALS**

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of
1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132,
110 Stat. 1214 (1996)..... 14

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant
Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208,
110 Stat. 3009 (1996) 15

Immigration and Nationality Act,
8 U.S.C. 1101 *et seq.**passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(18)..... 10

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(1)..... 9

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(4)..... 11

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(6)..... 11

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(10)..... 12, 30

8 U.S.C. § 1103(g) 9

8 U.S.C. § 1158..... 24

8 U.S.C. § 1159(a)(2)..... 11

8 U.S.C. §§ 1181-89..... 22

8 U.S.C. § 1184(b) 11

8 U.S.C. § 1201(f) 11

8 U.S.C. § 1222-31 22

8 U.S.C. § 1222(a) 11

8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(3) 11

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)..... 11

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(A) 11

8 U.S.C. § 1225(c)(1) 11

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)	10, 23
8 U.S.C. § 1226a(a)	23
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(a)(3)	23
8 U.S.C. § 1229b.....	24
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(2)	24
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)	23
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(3)(A)	11
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)	24
8 U.S.C. § 1231 note (Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998)	24
8 U.S.C. § 1232(a)(2)(B)	11
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(1)	23
8 U.S.C. § 1252c	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1254a.....	24
8 U.S.C. § 1255(i)	24
8 U.S.C. § 1255(m)	24
8 U.S.C. § 1324(c).....	11, 12, 19, 30
8 U.S.C. § 1325.....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1326.....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1357.....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1357(a)-(f).....	19
8 U.S.C. § 1357(a)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1357(a)(1)	10, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1357(a)(2)	10, 11, 22
8 U.S.C. § 1357(a)(3)	10, 11

8 U.S.C. § 1357(a)(4)	10, 11, 22
8 U.S.C. § 1357(a)(5)	11
8 U.S.C. § 1357(b)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1357(c).....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(1)	13, 19
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(2)	13
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(3)	13
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(5)	13
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(10)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(10)(B)	19
8 U.S.C. § 1373.....	20, 21
8 U.S.C. § 1373(a)	20
8 U.S.C. § 1373(c).....	4, 17, 20, 21
8 U.S.C. §§ 1621-22.....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1644.....	4, 17, 20, 21
8 C.F.R. §§ 208.16-18.....	24
8 C.F.R. § 287.5(a)(1)	10
8 C.F.R. § 287.5(b).....	11
8 C.F.R. § 287.5(c).....	11
Immigration in the National Interest Act of 1996, H.R. 2202, 104th Cong. Section 365 (1996).....	16
Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-193, 110 Stat 2105 (1996)	21

Scott Gardner Act, H.R. 1459, 112th Cong. § 2 (2012)	14
---	----

STATE STATUTES

Ala. H.B. 56, 2011 Leg., Reg. Sess. (2011)	6
Arizona Senate Bill (“S.B.”) 1070, 49th Leg., 2nd Reg. Sess., Ch. 113 (Az. 2010), as amended by Arizona House Bill (“H.B.”) 2162, 49th Leg., 2nd Reg. Sess., Ch. 211 (Az. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
S.B. 1070, § 2(B); Arizona Revised Statute § 11-1051(B)	<i>passim</i>
S.B. 1070 § 3; Arizona Revised Statute § 13-1509(A)	5
S.B. 1070, § 5(C); Arizona Revised Statute § 13-2928(C)	5
S.B. 1070, § 6; Arizona Revised Statute § 13-3883(A)(5).....	<i>passim</i>
Ga. H.B. 87, 2011-12 Leg., Reg. Sess. (2011)	6, 25
Ind. S. Enrolled Act 590, 117th Gen. Assemb., 1st Reg. Sess. (2011).....	6
S.C. Act 69, 2011-12 Gen. Assemb., 119th Sess. (2011).....	6
Utah H.B. 497, 2011 Leg., Gen. Sess. (2011)	6, 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

142 Cong. Rec. H 2190 (1996) (statement of Rep. Doolittle).....	15
--	----

142 Cong. Rec. H 2475 (1996)
 (statement of Rep. Latham)..... 16

142 Cong. Rec. H 2475 (1996)
 (statement of Rep. Doolittle)..... 16

Dep't of Homeland Sec., Guidance on State and Local
 Government's Assistance In Immigration
 Enforcement and Related Matters 25
